

No. 21-724

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY,

Petitioner,

v.

DR. ALAN SACERDOTE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER

Counsel of Record

SEAN E. SOYARS

SCHLICHTER BOGARD & DENTON LLP

100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1200

Saint Louis, MO 63102

(314) 621-6115

jschlichter@uselaws.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory background	2
II. Factual background	3
III. Procedural background	4
A. The district court’s partial Rule 12(b)(6) dismissal and trial decision.	4
B. On appeal, NYU waived a potential stay pending <i>Hughes</i>	6
C. The Second Circuit reverses dismissal of the share-class claim.....	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	9
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	10
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2882 (2021)	5
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	2
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	1, 11
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , No. 16-6284, 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018)	4
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	10
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	2, 3
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)	3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	4

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	3

Rules

2d Cir. L.R. 27.1(b).....	6
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 19-1401 (May 25, 2021)	6
